

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
ALAN ADES,	:	Index No. 656471/2021
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Mot. Seq. No. 001
	:	
-vs-	:	
	:	
VAN DALE INDUSTRIES, INC.,	:	
MAURICE SETTON, ALBERT ADES,	:	
JIMMIE ADES and GABRIEL ADES,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel:

Avery S. Mehlman
Janice Goldberg
Joshua M. Herman

HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLP
2 Park Ave.
New York, New York 10016
(212) 592-1400 (p)
(212) 592-1500 (f)

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Company and its Shareholders	2
B. The Merger.....	3
C. The Merger’s Legitimate Business Purpose	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court May Consider Supplemental Affidavits on a Motion to Dismiss.....	6
B. The First Cause of Action for “Breach of Fiduciary Duty / Rescission of Merger” Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim.....	7
C. The Second Cause of Action for an Accounting Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim.....	10
D. The Third Cause of Action for Damages Should be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim.	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alpert v 28 Williams St. Corp.</i> , 63 NY2d 557 [1984]	7, 8
<i>Appleton Acquisition, LLC v National Hous. Partnership</i> , 10 NY3d 250 [2008]	7
<i>Cede & Co. v Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 684 A2d 289 [Del 1996]	7
<i>Farro v Schochet</i> , 190 AD3d 689 [2d Dept 2021]	11
<i>Glosser v Ketchum & Co., Inc.</i> 1991 WL 11763951 [Sup Ct, New York County 1991]	8, 9
<i>Horizon House-Microwave, Inc. v Bazzzy</i> 21 Mass App Ct 190, 199-200, 486 NE2d 70, 76-77 [Mass App Ct 1985].....	9
<i>Ladera Partners, LLC v Goldberg, Scudieri & Lindenberg, P.C.</i> , 157 AD3d 467 [1st Dept 2018].....	7
<i>Leon v Martinez</i> , 84 NY2d 83 [1994]	6
<i>Schulwolf v Cerro Corp.</i> , 86 Misc 2d 292 [Sup Ct, NY County 1976]	8
<i>Stulman v John Dory LLC</i> 2010 WL 10078475 [Sup Ct, NY County 2010]	8, 9
<i>Tanzer Economic Assoc., Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v Universal Food Specialties, Inc.</i> 87 Misc 2d 167 [Sup Ct 1976]	8, 9
<u>Statutes</u>	
B.C.L. § 623(a)	3
B.C.L. § 623(e)	11
B.C.L. § 623(k)	7
L.L.C.L. § 1002[g]	7

Partnership Law § 121-1102(d)7

Miscellaneous

CPLR 3211(a)(7)1
